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SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT & NATURAL RESOURCES 
 

April 07, 2011 Hearing Room C 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair 

Sen. Alan Olsen, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Mark Hass 
Sen. Floyd Prozanski 
Sen. Chuck Thomsen 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 

Erika Herbert, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 924 – Public Hearing 
 SB 706 – Informational Meeting 
 SB 743 – Public Hearing 
   
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
3:06:50 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Dingfelder 
 
3:07:39 PM SB 924-Public Hearing 
3:07:49 PM {Exhibit} 1: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
3:08:37 PM {Exhibit} 2: Sen. Brian Boquist, Senate District 12 
3:09:01 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:09:03 PM Sen. Boquist 
3:14:17 PM Sen. Thomsen 
3:14:53 PM Sen. Boquist 
3:15:58 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:16:57 PM Elizabeth Cushwa, Oregon District Attorneys Association 
3:17:36 PM Sen. Thomsen 
3:17:49 PM Cushwa 
3:18:04 PM {Exhibit} 3: Tom Wolf, Oregon Council of Trout Unlimited 
3:20:41 PM {Exhibit} 4: Travis Williams, Willamette Riverkeeper 
3:21:53 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:22:20 PM {Exhibit} 5: Bob Sallinger, Portland Audubon Society 
3:27:25 PM Deborah Shoeffer, Portland Audubon Society 
3:30:13 PM Candice Plant, Portland Audubon Society 
3:35:29 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:36:05 PM Jim Maloney, Lane County Audubon Society 
3:39:08 PM Scott Beckstead, Humane Society of the United States 
3:39:54 PM Al Elkins, Oregon Hunters Association 
3:40:32 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:40:38 PM Sen. Thomsen 
3:40:56 PM Elkins 
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3:41:00 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 
testimony: 

3:41:06 PM {Exhibit} 6: Marilyn Abend, Lake Oswego, Oregon 
3:41:07 PM {Exhibit} 7: Darlene Betat, Portland, Oregon 
3:41:08 PM {Exhibit} 8: Denise Cedar, Salem Oregon 
3:41:09 PM {Exhibit} 9: Katy Elrich, Oregon   
3:41:10 PM {Exhibit} 10: Stacie Hall, Oregon   
3:41:11 PM {Exhibit} 11: Lynn Herring, Lake Oswego, Oregon   
3:41:12 PM {Exhibit} 12: J.P. Teets, Portland, Oregon   
3:41:13 PM {Exhibit} 13: Kalmiopsis Audubon Society, Port Orford, Oregon  
3:41:14 PM {Exhibit} 14: Karen Chaivoe, Portland, Oregon  
3:41:15 PM {Exhibit} 15: Gary McRae, Beaverton, Oregon  
3:41:16 PM {Exhibit} 16: Jon Pope, Brooks, Oregon   
3:41:17 PM {Exhibit} 17: Dave Potter, Klamath Basin Audubon Society 
3:41:18 PM {Exhibit} 18: Lee Rengert, Salem, Oregon  
3:41:19 PM {Exhibit} 19: Eileen Schill, Portland, Oregon  
3:41:20 PM {Exhibit} 20: Debbie Schlenoff, Lane County Audubon Society 
3:41:21 PM {Exhibit} 21: Chris Shank, Dallas, Oregon  
3:41:22 PM {Exhibit} 22: Eric Snow, Portland, Oregon  
3:41:23 PM {Exhibit} 23: Suzanne Staples, Oregon 
3:41:24 PM {Exhibit} 24: Maggie Stock, Oregon 
3:41:25 PM {Exhibit} 25: Murphy Terrell, Portland, Oregon  
3:41:26 PM {Exhibit} 26: Ann Tiedeman, Beaverton, Oregon  
3:41:27 PM {Exhibit} 27: Lynn Tompkins, Executive Director, Blue Mountain Wildlife 
3:41:28 PM {Exhibit} 28: Pamela Wood, Keizer, Oregon  
3:41:30 PM {Exhibit} 29: Michael Wheeler, Milwaukie, Oregon  
 
3:41:43 PM SB 706-Informational Meeting 
3:41:57 PM Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
3:42:16 PM {Exhibit} 31: John Savage, Commissioner, Public Utility Commission 
3:49:43 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:50:23 PM Savage 
3:51:28 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:51:45 PM Savage 
3:52:06 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:52:11 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:52:35 PM Savage 
3:53:01 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:53:14 PM Savage 
3:53:44 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:54:02 PM Savage 
3:54:14 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:54:16 PM Savage 
3:54:18 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:54:38 PM Savage 
3:55:39 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:55:55 PM Savage 
3:56:52 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 



SENR 
April 07, 2011 

Page 3 of 4 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

3:57:02 PM Savage 
3:57:07 PM Chair Dingfelder 
 
3:57:21 PM SB 743 - Public Hearing 
3:57:23 PM Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
3:58:00 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:58:32 PM {Exhibit} 31: Trey Carskadon, Oregon State Marine Board  
4:07:33 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:07:43 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:08:00 PM Carskadon 
4:08:03 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:08:07 PM Carskadon 
4:10:44 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:11:02 PM Carskadon 
4:12:39 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:13:25 PM Carskadon 
4:15:19 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:15:39 PM Carskadon 
4:15:50 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:16:03 PM Carskadon 
4:16:21 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:16:48 PM {Exhibit} 32: Jean Quinsey, Wassabi Paddling Club 
4:20:13 PM Andy Meyer, Columbia River Yachting Association 
4:23:11 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:23:28 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:23:32 PM Meyer 
4:23:34 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:23:37 PM Quinsey 
4:23:48 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:23:56 PM Aaron Jarvis, Boaters’ Rights Coalition 
4:26:25 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:26:28 PM Jarvis 
4:27:30 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:27:58 PM {Exhibit} 33: Travis Williams, Willamette Riverkeeper 
4:31:19 PM Dave Slover, Alder Creek Kayak & Canoe 
4:32:19 PM Ron Kay, Dragon Sports USA 
4:33:33 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:33:45 PM Williams 
4:34:29 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:34:40 PM Williams 
4:35:15 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:35:21 PM Williams 
4:35:36 PM Bob Sallinger, Portland Audubon Society 
4:36:44 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:37:13 PM {Exhibit} 34: Scott Brewen, Director, Oregon Marine Board 
4:38:04 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:38:30 PM Brewen 
4:39:27 PM Chair Dingfelder 
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4:39:32 PM Brewen 
4:40:11 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Dingfelder 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
3:07:49 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 924, -3 amendments, staff, 5 pp  
3:08:37 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 924, written testimony, Sen. Brian Boquist, 2 pp 
3:18:04 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 924, written testimony, Tom Wolf, 1 p 
3:20:41 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 924, written testimony, Travis Williams, 1 p  
3:22:20 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 924, written testimony, Bob Sallinger, 3 pp  
3:41:06 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 924, written testimony, Marilyn Abend, 2 pp 
3:41:07 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 924, written testimony, Darlene Betat, 1 p  
3:41:08 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 924, written testimony, Denise Cedar, 1 p  
3:41:09 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 924, written testimony, Katy Elrich, 1 p  
3:41:10 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 924, written testimony, Stacie Hall, 2 pp  
3:41:11 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 924, written testimony, Lynn Herring, 1 p 
3:41:12 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 924, written testimony, J.P. Teets, 1 p 
3:41:13 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 924, written testimony, Kalmiopsis Audubon Society, 2 pp 
3:41:14 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 924, written testimony, Karen Chaivoe, 2 pp 
3:41:15 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 924, written testimony, Gary McRae, 1 p 
3:41:16 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 924, written testimony, Jon Pope, 1 p 
3:41:17 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 924, written testimony, Dave Potter, 1 p 
3:41:18 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 924, written testimony, Lee Rengert, 1 p 
3:41:19 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 924, written testimony, Eileen Schill, 1 p 
3:41:20 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 924, written testimony, Debbie Schlenoff, 1 p 
3:41:21 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 924, written testimony, Chris Shank, 1 p 
3:41:22 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 924, written testimony, Eric Snow, 1 p 
3:41:23 PM {Exhibit} 23: SB 924, written testimony, Suzanne Staples, 1 p 
3:41:24 PM {Exhibit} 24: SB 924, written testimony, Maggie Stock, 1 p 
3:41:25 PM {Exhibit} 25: SB 924, written testimony, Murphy Terrell, 1 p 
3:41:26 PM {Exhibit} 26: SB 924, written testimony, Ann Tiedeman, 1 p 
3:41:27 PM {Exhibit} 27: SB 924, written testimony, Lynn Tompkins, 2 pp 
3:41:28 PM {Exhibit} 28: SB 924, written testimony, Pamela Wood, 1 p 
3:41:30 PM {Exhibit} 29: SB 924, written testimony, Michael Wheeler, 1 p 
3:42:16 PM {Exhibit} 30: SB 706, PowerPoint presentation, Carbon Reduction 

Planning, John Savage, 7 pp 
3:58:32 PM {Exhibit} 31: SB 743, written testimony, Trey Carskadon, 6 pp 
4:16:48 PM {Exhibit} 32: SB 743, written testimony, Jean Quinsey, 3 pp 
4:27:58 PM {Exhibit} 33: SB 743, written testimony, Travis Williams, 1 p  
4:37:13 PM {Exhibit} 34: SB 743, written testimony, Scott Brewen, 4 pp 
________________________________________________________________ 


